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Comments on Public Information / Outreach / Environmental Justice 
 
Comment 1: Public notice for the October 2 meeting was not posted on the Ohio 

EPA web site under the EPA Weekly Review; it was noted only on 
the Public Meeting Calendar section and Press Release Archive.  
While the legal notice requirements were met, the notice was not 
sent to interested parties until September 23, 2008.  Moreover, in 
canvassing the local community, Sierra Club members and 
volunteers found that most residents were completely unaware of 
this FirstEnergy proposal.  

 

Ohio EPA held a public hearing on October 2, 2008, regarding FirstEnergy Lake 
Shore Plant’s National Pollutant Elimination System (NPDES) Permit.  This document 
summarizes the comments and questions received at the public hearing and/or 
during the associated comment period, which ended on November 7, 2008. 
 
Ohio EPA reviewed and considered all comments received during the public 
comment period. By law, Ohio EPA has authority to consider specific issues related 
to protection of the environment and public health. Often, public concerns fall outside 
the scope of that authority. For example, concerns about zoning issues are 
addressed at the local level. Ohio EPA may respond to those concerns in this 
document by identifying another government agency with more direct authority over 
the issue. 
  
In an effort to help you review this document, the questions are grouped by topic and 
organized in a consistent format.  
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Earth Day Coalition suggests that Ohio EPA adopt the core 
practices from U.S. EPA’s “Core Values and Guiding Principles for 
Public Participation”, Volume 2, Number 1, Spring 1996, and “The 
Guiding Principles for Public Participation” developed by NEJAC to 
ensure early and meaningful involvement of the public. 

 
Response 1: Ohio EPA has included these in our public participation procedures.  

Also see Response 3 below. 
 
Comment 2: This permit modification must assign an environmental justice 

designation to this area; the area within three miles of the Lake 
Shore Plant is a textbook case of an environmental justice 
community.  According to U.S. EPA’s environmental justice 
geographic assessment tool, the neighborhood is 90% minority, 
with 35% of people living below the poverty level.  Levels of heart 
disease and cancer in the area are significantly above U.S. 
averages.  Cuyahoga Co. is in the 95th percentile for cancer and 
neurological risks.  The sensitive nature of the surrounding 
community in EJ terms makes it even more essential to strictly 
control mercury effluent, even at high cost. 

 
These low-income residents have little or no choice to move 
elsewhere.  Their health and safety are directly affected by 
FirstEnergy’s emissions and discharges.  Subsistence anglers fish 
in the area near the Lake Shore Plant, relying on Lake Erie to help 
put food on their tables.  Was Ohio EPA aware that there are a 
number of subsistence fishers near this facility? 

 
Response 2: Ohio EPA considers this area to have environmental justice concerns.  

We understand that there are likely to be subsistence fishers in this area. 
The Lake Shore Plant will be required to reduce the mercury discharge 
to the maximum extent possible using pollution prevention techniques 
and the existing treatment plant. 

 
Comment 3: Does this Environmental Justice designation trigger any additional 

requirements of Ohio EPA for public notice and public 
participation? 

 
Response 3: As a recipient of federal funding, Ohio EPA is under a legal obligation to 

comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act.  We have fully reviewed the 
guidance developed by U.S. EPA for states regarding environmental 
justice.  We meet our legal obligations and implement federal guidance 
through both our technical review and our public involvement activities 
on permit applications.  
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Additionally, any recipient of federal funding, such as Ohio EPA, must 
comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights code.  Under U.S. EPA's Title VI 
implementing regulations, States are prohibited from using criteria or 
methods of administering its program that have the effect of subjecting 
individuals to discrimination because of their race, color or national 
origin.  As a result, States may not issue permits that are intentionally 
discriminatory or issue permits that have a discriminatory effect based 
on race, color or national origin.  While we do not have a specific 
environmental justice policy to follow, we consider all comments raised 
regarding environmental justice to ensure we comply with Title VI. 
 
Ohio EPA designs its public participation efforts recognizing the need to 
provide timely and meaningful participation and outreach as 
recommended in  EPA’s draft guidance designed for U.S. EPA 
assistance recipients administering permitting programs [see generally,  
65 FR 39650 (June 27,2000)].  Ohio EPA: 

 
 Provided participants in the process with the information they need 

to participate in a meaningful way; 
 

 Ensured that public concerns are appropriately considered; 
 

 Communicated to participants in the process how their input can be 
used; 

 
 Used an open and transparent process; 

 
 Provided understandable information necessary for effective 

community participation, and; 
 

 Provided clear explanations and reasons for the decisions made 
with respect to the issues raised by the community. 

 
Comments on the Mercury Variance Application 
 
Comment 4: A mass-balance study looking at all sources, including all water 

and air emissions, should be required to provide an estimate of the 
total mass of mercury that is currently discharged to surface water 
so the public has a perspective of the contributions from Outfall 
002 as well as others associated with the facility.  The fact sheet 
references mercury at Outfall 003 – is that part of this variance 
request? 
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Response 4: This information can be determined from the Toxic Release Inventory 

(TRI).  According to the 2007 TRI, the Lake Shore Plant emitted 43 
pounds of mercury in the air (stack emissions) and 28.2 pounds in off-
site disposal (mostly fly ash – Lake Shore has a dry fly ash handling 
system).  The TRI does not show reportable surface water loadings, but 
DSW data (self-reporting data) shows that 0.0119 pounds of mercury 
discharged from Outfall 002 during 2007.  Also, the same data for Outfall 
003 shows an estimated 0.0174 pounds of mercury discharged in 2007. 

 
This variance request does not cover Outfall 003, which consists of 
water treatment and other “low volume” process wastewaters (as defined 
in the federal effluent guidelines [40 CFR 423]).  FirstEnergy would need 
to make a separate variance request for this outfall, if needed.  

 
Comment 5: The fact sheet says that the generating capacity of the plant is 540 

megawatts of electricity; the variance application says that the 
generating capacity of the plant is 249 MW.  Which is correct, and 
how does that affect the mercury data? 

 
Response 5: FirstEnergy has been shutting down units at the Lake Shore Plant over 

the last few years.  When the last NPDES permit was drafted (August 
2008), the company commented that the plant reduced capacity from 
540 MW to 450 MW.  Since that time, it appears the capacity has been 
reduced further to 249 MW. 

 
 It is difficult to tell if downsizing capacity had an effect on mercury 

concentrations.  Ohio EPA looked at this information, using the flow from 
Outfall 001 (once-through cooling water) as a surrogate for power 
output; almost all of the mercury data for Outfall 002 (2001 to present) 
was taken at times when it appeared the plant was operating near 
capacity. It is not possible to tell if operating output has any effect on 
mercury discharges from Outfall 002.  Data on this analysis is attached. 

 
Comment 6:  Please do not allow FirstEnergy to dump unsafe levels of mercury 

into Lake Erie.  The original mercury limit was set to protect human 
health and the environment.  The EPA has been issuing fish 
advisories to protect the population and now FirstEnergy wants 
permission to dump more mercury than the legal limit. 

 
The operators of this plant have a history of contempt and 
disregard for our health and environment.  The plant has been non-
compliant with environmental standards for twelve consecutive 
quarters and has been issued a formal notice of violation at least 
twice in the last five years.  Please reject the requested mercury 
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variance and proposed permit modification.  Ohio EPA must take 
all steps necessary to enforce the current permit limits for mercury. 

 
Response 6: FirstEnergy is not requesting to increase mercury discharge.  The 

company requested the variance to allow for time to reduce mercury 
discharges, as it is may not be feasible to meet the water quality 
standard prior to the expiration of this permit.   

 
  The quarters of non-compliance refer to an on-going U.S. EPA 

investigation into modifications of the facility, and whether these 
modifications triggered a new source review; these do not refer to 
exceedances of the air pollution control permit limits. 

 
U.S. EPA had requested information from FirstEnergy on the 
modifications; when the company did not respond within the allotted 
time, U.S. EPA took enforcement action, issuing an administrative order 
(May 2008) followed by a consent order (July 2008) to collect this 
information.  FirstEnergy sent parts of the information requested to U.S. 
EPA on December 12, 2008, January 2, 2009 and May 1, 2009.  U.S. 
EPA indicated that some information remains to be submitted under 
these orders. 

 
Comment 7: FirstEnergy should be required to meet the discharge limits in their 

current NPDES permit and should be held accountable if they do 
not.  Mercury is a neurotoxin that has been proven to cause 
developmental delay and mental retardation in fetuses and young 
children.  Presently, one in six American women has such high 
mercury levels in her body that she cannot safely bear children; the 
situation is even worse in populations that rely heavily on fish for 
sustenance.  The cost of compliance must be balanced with the 
extraordinary public health threats of lowered intelligence, 
permanent learning and cognition problems from mercury 
contamination.  There is also no data referenced to assess 
discharges regarding Environmental Hazard Assessment.  That 
seems critical and should be required. 

 
Response 7: The Lake Shore Plant will be required to reduce the mercury discharge 

to the maximum extent possible using pollution prevention techniques 
(Pollutant Minimization Program) and the existing treatment plant.  
Ideally, these methods will achieve the 1.3 ng/l limit, but it is not known if 
this limit will be met; It may take longer than a permit cycle to meet the 
mercury standard.  Current treatment technology cannot guarantee that 
discharges will consistently meet discharge standards in this low range 
for any type of plant. 
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 To begin a hazard assessment, we have put together all available fish 

tissue data for mercury in this area of Lake Erie (the eastern part of 
Cleveland Harbor and other areas close to the plant).  While the data is 
not large enough to say that fishing is safe for all species at all times, 
none of the fish tested exceeded the federal fish tissue criterion of 0.3 
milligrams per kilogram (parts per million).   

 
Comment 8: Why is FirstEnergy applying for a variance two years in advance of 

the compliance date? 
 
Response 8: FirstEnergy must apply for a copper dissolved metal translator and a 

mercury variance under the Antidegradation Rule.  It appears the facility 
combined the applications submitted to the Ohio EPA.  The compliance 
schedule for copper is shorter than the schedule for mercury, which is 
why the mercury application was submitted in advance of the 
compliance date.   

 
Comment 9: FirstEnergy’s request should be denied because the Clean Water 

Act variance provisions do not authorize the Ohio EPA to remove 
mercury discharge limits. 

 
Response 9: We acknowledge that state and federal variance rules do not allow us to 

remove an effluent limit.  A variance must be an alternate limit. 
 
Comment 10: A proposed variance limit of 8-13 nanograms per liter (ng/l) was 

presented at the public meeting.  That seems dangerously close to 
source data observed before the new permit limits go into effect, 
and are at the upper limits of the data distribution.  If all permit 
holders request and receive variances, little or no mercury 
reductions will occur by 2010.  If the company can document 2.9 
ng/l, that should be the variance limit until a more stringent goal 
can be achieved. 

 
Response 10: The difference between these values is the difference between the long-

term average of the discharge (2.9 ng/l) and the average effluent limit. 
 

U.S.EPA recommends against using long-term average values as 
effluent limits (Technical Support Document for Water Quality-based 
Toxics Control, March 1991).  The process outlined in this guidance 
instructs permit writers to calculate a long-term average concentration 
for the discharge, and then statistically determine a monthly average 
effluent limit based on a standard effluent variability and the number of 
samples per month.  This provides an upper bound of monthly averages 
that represents a value that the discharger will be able to comply with, 
while maintaining the long-term average.  The Projected Effluent Quality 
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average statistic from the Great Lakes Initiative procedures closely 
matches this process. 

 
An upper bound estimate is used because all effluents have some 
variability.  For any treatment system, a limit set at the long-term 
average will result in the discharger being in violation approximately 50% 
of the time.  Setting a limit that a discharger can consistently meet 
requires us to look at the variability of well-operated treatment systems. 
 
Ohio EPA recommends a variance-based monthly average limit of 7.1 
ng/l, based on the PEQ average statistic for Outfall 002.  This represents 
the 95th percentile of the data reported.  See the attached data for 
details. 
 
A Pollutant Minimization Program (PMP) is submitted for review, along 
with a mercury variance request.  The PMP is the plan that drive 
mercury reductions because the specific actions that lead to specific 
effluent reductions are unknown.  We expect reductions in mercury 
discharges as a result of the PMP; we don’t know how fast or extensive 
those will be. 

 
Comment 11: What tissue sampling has the Agency collected at or near the 

facility’s outfall points?  What plans are there for additional data 
collection?  Is sedimentation from mercury a potential concern?  
Has, or will the Agency, sample, review existing data, implement 
new or additional sediment sampling near the facility? 

 
Response 11: Attached is fish tissue data collected from the eastern part of Cleveland 

Harbor and areas within 2-3 miles of the Lake Shore Plant.  The data 
was collected by Ohio EPA, ODNR and the Northeast Ohio Regional 
Sewer District (NEORSD).  All of the fish collected in this area have 
mercury concentrations that meet the federal fish tissue standard (0.3 
milligrams per kilogram, or parts per million). 

 
 We do not anticipate that sedimentation will occur near Outfall 002 that 

would cause a water quality impairment.  We are not seeing fish with 
elevated levels of mercury in this area, and we expect that mercury 
concentrations will decrease as a result of the Pollutant Minimization 
Program. 

 
Comment 12: The mercury variance should be denied because it substantially 

lacks the information required for approval of a water quality 
standards variance.  Based on a letter from the Ohio EPA to 
FirstEnergy (9/12/08), the company was notified of several 
significant defects in their waiver request, including the failure to 
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adequately address the impact of retention time of the ash pond on 
removal efficiency for mercury, and to provide a maintenance 
schedule to optimize the ash pond’s ability to remove mercury.  
This fails to address the core purposes of the PMP, and a permitted 
facility’s obligations to identify and take cost-effective measures to 
meet water quality standards. 

 
The required information on influent and effluent mercury 
concentrations submitted by FirstEnergy with the variance request 
is marked by missing and erroneous data.  For example, 
FirstEnergy indicates in a footnote that it excluded from the 
analysis the sample taken on 12/10/07, as a possibly inverted 
sample.  High discharge values occur at times, and they need to be 
included in the average discharge value, not excluded because 
they are too high.  The accuracy of the analysis remains in question 
and FirstEnergy should be required to provide additional 
justification for the data analysis. 

 
Response 12: We have been encouraging FirstEnergy to look at the retention time and 

performance of the existing wastewater treatment plant to see if mercury 
removal can be improved.  If the company does not add this to their Plan 
of Study, the Agency would add this evaluation to the PMP language in 
the permit modification. 

 
Unusual, and possibly invalid, data should be eliminated from the 
analysis.  Inclusion of this data is irresponsible.  Even if it is valid, 
including the sample result only raises the variance limit.  We believe 
that it is better to exclude the value and work on locating and eliminating 
the sources of any unusually high values. 

 
Comment 13: The permittee is required to demonstrate that the requested 

variance complies with all applicable antidegradation requirements 
of OAC 3745-1-05, and characterize the extent of any increased risk 
to human health and the environment.  The company should be 
required to address these rule requirements in their application. 

 
Response 13: FirstEnergy has complied with the applicable provisions of Ohio’s 

Antidegradation Rule.  Mercury variance applications are excluded from 
the social and economic evaluation by OAC 3745-1-05(D)(1)(g) because 
these factors were considered in the rule development.  This rule also 
excludes mercury variances from the decision criteria in OAC 3745-1-
05(C)(5).  The Antidegradation Rule simply requires an applicant to 
describe the existing discharge level, the preferred design alternative 
and address the potential for regional treatment. 
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 FirstEnergy submitted an Antidegradation Addendum with their 

application that requests an increase in the allowable mercury limits for 
Outfall 002.  This request is excluded from alternatives analysis and 
socio-economic justification under the OAC.  The company’s preferred 
alternative is to be subject only to the 12 ng/l annual average limit 
specified in the variance. 

 
 Tying the discharge into sanitary sewers as part of regional treatment is 

not a good option, considering the size of the discharge, the lack of 
organic content in the discharge, and the proximity of combined sewer 
overflows in this area.  This alternative may also not result in lower 
discharges of mercury to Lake Erie, if the local public sewage plant has 
mercury concentrations similar to the Lake Shore discharge. 

 
 The mercury variance rule has made a determination that any increased 

risk to human health and the environment from a mercury variance is 
consistent with protection of human health and the environment [see 
OAC 3745-33-07(D)(10)].  This determination was made based on the 
reductions in mercury that come from the PMP and from the continuation 
of any local or regional fish advisories that are based on public health 
protection. 

 
Comment 14: Although the general variance requirements state that the company 

does not have to demonstrate “substantial and widespread social 
and economic impacts”, the company should be required to 
document and provide meaningful data on “background 
conditions, flow conditions, hydrologic modifications, physical 
conditions of the water body, human-caused conditions that cannot 
be remediated or remediation would result in more environmental 
damage, and adverse economic and social impacts” as required in 
the individual variance. 

 
Response 14: The mercury variance rule does not require that these factors be 

addressed [OAC 3745-33-07(D)(10)(a)].  These factors were considered 
when the rule was issued.  This information is only required for individual 
variance requests. 

 
Comment 15: How will the Agency review the cost effectiveness of PMP 

proposals?  What sort of independent analysis or verification will 
address how effective and justified the PMP is? 

 
Response 15: We will look at the company’s information using our experience with 

wastewater treatment and recycling and any other information that is 
available to the Agency on pollution prevention alternatives.  If 
FirstEnergy requests to renew the variance, they will need to show 
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progress on the PMP.  The PMP implementation and progress would be 
subject to public notice at that time.  In the interim, the annual PMP 
reports from the company are public information and can be reviewed at 
any time. 

 
Comment 16: What actions in the PMP are directed toward the reduction of 

mercury discharges from the ash wastewater and the existing 
treatment system? 

 
Response 16: We agree that the PMP should optimize the removal of mercury in the 

existing treatment system.  Provisions to do that are included in the PMP 
language in the permit modification. 

 
Comment 17: The Agency should consider other similar facilities, both inside and 

outside of Ohio, when evaluating effective best management 
practices.  What can we learn from other in-field applications and 
from literature? 

 
Response 17: Ohio EPA is working with other U.S. EPA Region V states and our own 

Pollution Prevention Office to collect BMPs used to reduce mercury from 
industrial wastewater sources.  These will be used to evaluate PMPs by 
NPDES permittees. 

 
 There is not a lot of information available from other Region V states.  

The recently-issued AMP Ohio discharge permit suggests that flow 
reduction from bottom ash systems, even to the point of zero discharge, 
is possible for some facilities.  Also, information from Minnesota 
suggests that microfiltration technologies may reduce residual levels of 
mercury to the WQS, if mercury is suspended (as opposed to dissolved) 
in the effluent.  Both questions should be addressed in the PMP. 

 
Comment 18: FirstEnergy should be required to investigate pollution prevention 

options not currently in their plan of study.  These options include: 
 

 Reducing air emissions in order to reduce deposition on the 
Lake, thereby reducing intake concentrations; 

 Aggressively implementing its Pollution Minimization Program 
to reduce the amount of mercury entering the treatment 
system, including investigating alternate sources of coal, 
sources of mercury in chemicals in the receiving area, and 
numerous types of equipment. 

 
The PMP as laid out by FirstEnergy also contains no discussion 
of BMPs or other control mechanisms.  The PMP should be 
required to evaluate: 
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 Fugitive coal dust from the unloading area; 
 Eliminating mercury switches and thermometers; and 
 Replacing fluorescent bulbs with mercury-free bulbs; 

 
These measures will allow compliance with1.3 ng/l. 

 
Response 18: We agree that most of these are alternatives that should be evaluated.  If 

FirstEnergy does not include them in their Plan of Study, Ohio EPA will 
add these conditions to the PMP requirements in the permit. 

 
 Note that air emissions are not subject to PMP requirements; only 

NPDES-regulated discharges are covered by these rules. 
 
 We are not as confident that these measures will allow compliance with 

the current effluent limit.  At this point, there is little data on how much 
mercury reduction occurs with each specific PMP task.  These measures 
are more appropriately part of a PMP conducted under a variance. 

 
Comment 19:  Even if end-of-pipe control technology proves necessary to meet 

the existing limit for mercury, this cost is preferable to the 
externalized cost of continuing to discharge mercury at current 
levels.  The externalized social and economic impacts of elevated 
mercury discharges far outweigh the cost to FirstEnergy of 
installing whatever technology is necessary to comply with the law.  
This is the purpose of the law in the first place – to impose limited 
costs on private entities to avoid widespread costs to the public.  
According to an article in the Cleveland Plain Dealer (10/16/08), 
FirstEnergy recently committed to donating $10 million to the 
Akron BioInnovation Institute.  These comments are not intended 
to denigrate the company’s charitable commitments; however, 
perhaps before moving forward with large gifts intended to improve 
the company’s public image in Akron, FirstEnergy should invest 
money in actually complying with the law in Cleveland. 

 
Before granting a mercury variance to FirstEnergy, Ohio EPA 
should require that the company investigate the externalized cost 
of elevated levels of mercury in the plant’s effluent to the 
community immediately surrounding the plant, and compare this 
figure with the cost of installing pollution control technology.  
Issuing the variance is a low-cost alternative only to FirstEnergy, 
and a very high-cost alternative to Cleveland residents and 
Ohioans in general. 
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Response 19: There does not appear to be measurable externalized costs associated 

with the wastewater discharge from Outfall 002, based on the fish tissue 
results from Ohio EPA and the NEORSD.  The available data show that 
all fish sampled to date are within mercury standards; as a result, we can 
not say that there will be health costs associated with this variance. 

 
Comment 20: Ohio EPA should review reverse osmosis technology, as proposed 

by Baard Energy, for their wastewater treatment.  Is this a 
technology that could meet the 1.3 ng/l limit? 

 
Response 20: It is not clear that reverse osmosis (RO) technology can meet 1.3 ng/l.  

This technology was considered in the cost studies that led to Ohio’s 
mercury variance rule.  At the time, RO was considered the most 
promising technology for low-level mercury treatment, but could not 
ensure that this limit could be achieved. 

 
While Baard Energy has proposed RO treatment units for its gasification 
wastewater, the treatment system is not intended to meet effluent 
concentrations this low.  The mercury effluent limit for Baard (12 ng/l) is 
set at the final discharge; this treatment system is intended to keep 
mercury out of the wastewater because it would de-activate the 
gasification catalyst.  The Agency does not have a Permit-To-Install 
application for Baard’s treatment systems; we can not evaluate how low 
a mercury level that the RO system will achieve at this time. 

 
Similar treatment systems (membrane filters) installed as the basic 
operating system of a public treatment works have shown mixed results 
on this scale.  While the Delphos wastewater plant has met the GLI limit 
(0.25 ng/l avg., 0.82 ng/l maximum, 17 samples, 2007-08), the Geauga 
County McFarland plant has not been able to achieve it (2.1 ng/l avg., 12 
ng/l maximum, 2004-08, 31 samples).  We do not yet have enough 
experience with a sufficient number of these systems to determine 
whether membrane technology can reliably attain an average limit of 1.3 
ng/l. 

 
Comment 21: The lowest cost alternative of all would be simply to shutter the 

Lake Shore coal-fired plant entirely.  The 249 megawatt capacity 
does not represent an enormous amount of baseload generating 
capacity; this capacity could be easily replaced with cheap 
Combined Heat &Power or Waste Heat Recovery generation 
through installations on existing power plants and industrial 
facilities, which has the added benefit of emitting no additional 
carbon.  Sierra Club studies have show that these processes could 
add between 1,500 and 3,350 MW of new baseload generation in 
Ohio, at a cost of only $1000 per kilowatt of capacity. 
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Response 21: The NPDES permit, mercury variance and PMP conditions deal primarily 

with wastewater issues.  While this is an interesting proposal, the re-
direction of production sources is an issue to be considered by the 
management of FirstEnergy. 

 
Comments on the Copper Dissolved Metal Translator (DMT) Study 
 
Comment 22: What portion of the Outfall 002 flow comes from metal cleaning? 
 
Response 22: About 1.8% of the Outfall 002 flow comes from metal cleaning. 
 
Comment 23: Is sedimentation of copper a potential concern?  Has or will the 

Agency sample, review existing data, implement new or additional 
sediment sampling near the facility? 

 
Response 23: There have been a number of DMTs granted by Ohio EPA (see 

Response 24 below).  We have not seen excessive copper in sediments 
downstream of these dischargers and do not anticipate that copper 
sedimentation will occur near Outfall 002 that would cause a water 
quality impairment. 

 
Comment 24: The DMT request by FirstEnergy is unprecedented.  It is not clear 

what reductions in copper discharges would occur.  The company 
should be required to fully explain the basis for the copper DMT 
request in clear language that might allow community members 
and interested third parties to review and provide appropriate 
comments on this request. 

 
Response 24: DMT-based limits are fairly common in Ohio NPDES permits.  Ohio EPA 

established DMTs for several waterbodies in the late 1990s; these DMTs 
are used in wasteload allocations and limits development for 35 major 
facilities (both public and industrial).  A list of these is attached. 

 
 Several power plants have obtained approvals for DMT studies and 

limits in the past.  These include: 
 

 FirstEnergy Sammis – copper (75 ug/l) 
 FirstEnergy Eastlake – copper (80 ug/l – Outfall 002) 
 FirstEnergy Eastlake – copper (66 ug/l – Outfall 003) 
 Duke Energy Zimmer – copper (92 ug/l) 

 
 FirstEnergy has requested this increase because this outfall occasionally 

does not meet the final limit in the current permit.  
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Comment 25: The DMT study is deeply flawed.  Of the 23 samples used in the 

DMT calculation, Sample #5 was thrown out due to the dissolved 
value apparently being greater than the total value, and Sample #21 
was thrown out as an ‘outlier’.  Actually, the value recorded for 
Sample #21 lies within an order of magnitude of the values of most 
other samples in the study, and is more likely a result of some peak 
in the effluent concentration, especially given the plant’s practice 
of periodically undergoing a chemical metal cleaning process.  
Ohio EPA should therefore reject this request solely on the basis of 
improper data collection and analysis methods. 

 
Also, FirstEnergy does not seem to have submitted an alternative 
solution to the DMT, other than simply raising the limit.  Ohio EPA 
should require the facility to develop a Plan of Study and PMP 
before considering this request. 

 
Response 25: We believe that 21 sample pairs are sufficient to determine a DMT.  

Even without two sets of data, this number of samples still provides a 
statistically significant number of samples for decision making. 

 
 The type of result shown in Sample #5 occasionally occurs during DMT 

sampling; it has happened at times during Ohio EPA’s sampling during 
1997-98.  This type of odd result is the reason why the Agency or an 
applicant collects large number of samples – no individual result can be 
considered perfect or representative.  

 
 We agree that Sample #21 results should be thrown out as an outlier.  

Even if it is the result of some peak in dissolved copper concentration, 
the effect of including this sample would be to increase the DMT and 
discharge limit further than the company had requested. 

 
 It is true that FirstEnergy has not submitted a basic alternatives analysis, 

and statement on the appropriateness of regional treatment.  These 
items are required by the Antidegradation Rule to make sure that there is 
not an obviously better alternative than the DMT.  Based on this 
omission, Ohio EPA is not proposing to grant the DMT at this time; 
however, if FirstEnergy send us information on these items, the Agency 
may revise the modification, provide public notice, and extend the public 
comment period. 

 
End of Comments 














